

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 12512 OF 2025

Akshay Anil Hibare And Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra Water Supply And
Sanitation Dept. And Ors

... Respondents

Mr. Ashok B Tajane for the Petitioners.
Ms. T. J. Kapre, AGP for the Respondent-State.

**Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.**

Date : December 3, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **26th February, 2026.**
3. In addition to Court notice, private notice is permitted on unserved Respondents. Affidavit of service to be filed before the next date.
4. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of the Respondent-State. Affidavit-in-reply, if any, to be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed two weeks thereafter.

5. Till the next date, the services of the Petitioners, who are working on a contract basis, shall not be dispensed with.
6. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners assures that a copy of the Petition will be served upon the other side within a period of two weeks from today.
7. List on **26th February, 2026.**

[Ajit B. Kadethankar, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]