

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.12512 OF 2025

Akshay Anil Hibare & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Balaji P. Shinde i/b Ashok B. Tajane, for the Petitioners.

Mr. A. A. Naik, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Someshwar M. Wale a/w Vishwanath Patil, for Solapur Corporation.

**Coram: Madhav J. Jamdar &
Pravin S. Patil, JJ.**

Date: May 6, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. The matter has been moved for extension of ad-interim relief.
3. Accordingly, ad-interim relief, if any, shall stand extended till the next date.
4. Stand over to **18th June 2026.**

[Pravin S. Patil, J.]

[Madhav J. Jamdar, J.]